TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger ]
with Harris Trust and Savings Bank 08/17/2005 CORPORATION:
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Genera| Binding Corporation |
|Street Address: ||One GBC Plaza |
|City: ||Northbrook |
|State/Country: |ILLINOIS |
[Postal Code: |l60062 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30
o
M~
Property Type Number Word Mark ﬁ
()
Registration Number: 0378792 CERLOX ©
Registration Number: 2504455 ORBIT o
o
Registration Number: 2491668 SHARK 3
M~
Registration Number: 1836748 SYSTEM FOUR BIND ©
Registration Number: 2283121 ULTIMA T
Registration Number: 1223933 VB
Registration Number: 0524605 ALPHACOLOR
Registration Number: 1795850 DURAMAX
Registration Number: 2480452 EZ CUT
Registration Number: 1585235 HYLOPLATE
Registration Number: 1600716 LIGHT BOARD
Registration Number: 1621135 OFFICE TRIMMER
Registration Number: 1589909 PAPER STATION
TRADEMARK
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Registration Number: 1904971 Q CHARTS

Registration Number: 1690128 STAFF TRACKER

Registration Number: 2491470 TACKWRITE

Registration Number: 1472219 UNIMATE

Serial Number: 76258775 FUSIONPUNCH

Serial Number: 76194035 TRI-LITE

Serial Number: 78045006 CLICKMAN

Serial Number: 78032493 KEEPERS

Serial Number: 78043843 MY FUN STUFF

Serial Number: 78055407 PHOTOSEAL LAMINATION POUCHES
Serial Number: 78045016 PROCLICK

Serial Number: 78055383 PRO CLICK .IT'S A SNAP.

Serial Number: 78030210 Q QUARTET GREAT IDEAS START HERE
Serial Number: 78030202 Q

Serial Number: 78095809 QUARTET

Serial Number: 78045021 ZIPKIT

Serial Number: 76287522 X-RAY DUPLICATING SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:
Email:

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

2027216405
christine.wilson@thomson.com
Corporation Service Company
1133 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 3100

New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Christine Wilson

Signature:

/CHRISTINE WILSON/

Date:

08/22/2005

Total Attachments: 4

source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page1.tif
source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page2.tif
source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page3.tif
source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page4 tif
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RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELFASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 1 7, 2005 by HARRIS N A, successor
by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A ., a national banking association, successor by merger with
Harris Trust and Savings Bank ( “Harris") with its main office and mailing address at 111 West
Monroe Street, Chicago, lllinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured
Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated
November 12, 1999 between GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with its
mailing address and principal place of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, [linots 60062
{the “Dehior”) and Harris (Harris acting as such administrative agent and any successor or
successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the “Secured Party”) and
the Debtor are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated January 11, 2002
which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 18, 2002 at
Reel 002474, Frame 0518, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security
interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto
and certain other property (collectively the “Trademarks™); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in
the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of,
and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse
or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

(i)  Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof,
all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of
infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and
all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

(1) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to
be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris

TWS B a;chred Party
By

Nigme: # DanjumaG. Gibson
Title:  Vice President

1911523.01.02.8
1574185
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OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

VeloBind.
Incorporated

Generali Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

1811523.01.02.8
1574185

SCHEDULE A

TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS
AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

REGISTERED U.S.
TRADEMARKS

Cerlox

Orbit

Shark

System Four Bind

Ultima

VB Logo

Alphacolor

Duramax

EZ Cut

Hyloplate

Light Board

Office Trimmer

Paper Station

Q Charts

REGISTRATION

REG. NO.

0,378,792

2,504 455

2491668

1,836,748

2.283,121

1,223 933

0,524,605

1,795,850

2,480,452

1,585,235

1,600,716

1,621,135

1,589,909

1,904 671

TRADEMARK

DATE

6/18/1940

11/06/2001

09/25/2001

05/13/1994

10/05/1999

O1/18/1983

05/02/1950

09/28/1993

08/21/2001

03/06/1990

06/12/1990

11/06/1990

04/03/1990

07/11/1965

REEL: 003144 FRAME: 0529



OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

(eneral Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

REGISTERED U.S.
TRADEMARKS

Staff Tracker

Tackwrite

Ultimate

2.

REGISTRATION

REG. NO. DATE
1,690,128 06/02/1992
2491 470
1472219 01/12/1988
TRADEMARK
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"OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

RECORDED: 08/22/2005

PENDING U.S.
TRADEMARK
APPLICATIONS
Fusionpunch
Quick Color
Tri-Lite
Clickman
Keepers

My Fun Stuff

Photoseal Lamination
Pouches

Proclick

Proclick. It's a snap.

Q (design) + Great ideas.

Q (design) Oct 2000.

Quartet

Zipkit

FILING NO.
76/258.,775

76/287,522

76/194.035

78/045,006

78/032 493

78/043,843

781055407

78/045,016

78/055.383

78/030.210

78/030,202

78/095,809

78/045 021

TRADEMARK

FILING DATE

05/18/01

07/19/01

01/16/01

09/04/01

10/26/00

01/18/01

03/27/01

(1/25/01

03/27/01

10/11/00

10/11/00

11/29/01

08/21/01
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