### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank		08/17/2005	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Binding Corporation
Street Address:	One GBC Plaza
City:	Northbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60062
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0378792	CERLOX
Registration Number:	2504455	ORBIT
Registration Number:	2491668	SHARK
Registration Number:	1836748	SYSTEM FOUR BIND
Registration Number:	2283121	ULTIMA
Registration Number:	1223933	VB
Registration Number:	0524605	ALPHACOLOR
Registration Number:	1795850	DURAMAX
Registration Number:	2480452	EZ CUT
Registration Number:	1585235	HYLOPLATE
Registration Number:	1600716	LIGHT BOARD
Registration Number:	1621135	OFFICE TRIMMER
Registration Number:	1589909	PAPER STATION

TRADEMARK

900030561 **REEL: 003144 FRAME: 0526** 

l <sub>1</sub>	ш	11
Registration Number:	1904971	Q CHARTS
Registration Number:	1690128	STAFF TRACKER
Registration Number:	2491470	TACKWRITE
Registration Number:	1472219	UNIMATE
Serial Number:	76258775	FUSIONPUNCH
Serial Number:	76194035	TRI-LITE
Serial Number:	78045006	CLICKMAN
Serial Number:	78032493	KEEPERS
Serial Number:	78043843	MY FUN STUFF
Serial Number:	78055407	PHOTOSEAL LAMINATION POUCHES
Serial Number:	78045016	PROCLICK
Serial Number:	78055383	PRO CLICK .IT'S A SNAP.
Serial Number:	78030210	Q QUARTET GREAT IDEAS START HERE
Serial Number:	78030202	Q
Serial Number:	78095809	QUARTET
Serial Number:	78045021	ZIPKIT
Serial Number:	76287522	X-RAY DUPLICATING SERVICES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date:	08/22/2005

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page1.tif source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page2.tif source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page3.tif source=harris na - general binding corp tm#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003144 FRAME: 0527

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 17, 2005 by HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank ("Harris") with its main office and mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated November 12, 1999 between GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with its mailing address and principal place of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the "Debtor") and Harris (Harris acting as such administrative agent and any successor or successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party") and the Debtor are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated January 11, 2002 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 18, 2002 at Reel 002474, Frame 0518, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
  - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris
Trust and Savings Bank as Secured Party

By
Name: Danjuma G. Gibson
Title: Vice President

1911523.01.02.B 1574185

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	Cerlox	0,378,792	6/18/1940
General Binding Corporation	Orbit	2,504,455	11/06/2001
General Binding Corporation	Shark	2,491,668	09/25/2001
General Binding Corporation	System Four Bind	1,836,748	05/13/1994
General Binding Corporation	. Ultima	2,283,121	10/05/1999
VeloBind, Incorporated	VB Logo	1,223,933	01/18/1983
General Binding Corporation	Alphacolor	0,524,605	05/02/1950
General Binding Corporation	Duramax	1,795,850	09/ <b>28</b> /1993
General Binding Corporation	EZ Cut	2,480,452	08/21/2001
General Binding Corporation	Hyloplate	1,585,235	03/06/1990
General Binding Corporation	Light Board	1,600,716	06/12/1990
General Binding Corporation	Office Trimmer	1,621,135	11/06/1990
General Binding Corporation	Paper Station	1,589,909	04/03/1990
General Binding Corporation	Q Charts	1,904,971	07/11/1995

1911523.01.02.B 1574185

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003144 FRAME: 0529

OWNER	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	Staff Tracker	1,690,128	06/02/1992
General Binding Corporation	Tackwrite	2,491,470	
General Binding Corporation	Ultimate	1,472,219	01/12/1988

	Pending U.S. Trademark		
`Owner	APPLICATIONS	Filing No.	FILING DATE
General Binding Corporation	Fusionpunch	76/258,775	05/18/01
General Binding Corporation	Quick Color	76/287,522	07/19/01
General Binding Corporation	Tri-Lite	76/194,035	01/16/01
General Binding Corporation	Clickman	78/045,006	09/04/01
General Binding Corporation	Keepers	78/032,493	10/26/00
General Binding Corporation	My Fun Stuff	78/043,843	01/18/01
General Binding Corporation	Photoseal Lamination Pouches	78/055407	03/27/01
General Binding Corporation	Proclick	78/045,016	01/25/01
General Binding Corporation	Proclick. It's a snap.	78/055,383	03/27/01
General Binding Corporation	Q (design) + Great ideas.	78/030,210	10/11/00
General Binding Corporation	Q (design) Oct 2000.	78/030,202	10/11/00
General Binding Corporation	Quartet	78/095,809	11/29/01
General Binding Corporation	Zipkit	78/045,021	08/21/01

-3-

**RECORDED: 08/22/2005** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003144 FRAME: 0531